

Sessions Case No. 38/2013
R No.- 06/16
CNR NO-WBBB09000024/16

Order No. 135.
08-01-2026.

Today one accused namely Sukumar Ghosh is produced before this Court on the strength of warrant issued by this Court earlier along with copies of order sheets and other relevant documents.

Accused Sukumar Ghosh is taken into custody.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sukumar Ghosh today files a petition praying for bail along with a fresh Vokalatnama. Copy served upon Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Ld. P.P in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are both present in Court.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld PP raised strong objections for bail for the accused person namely Sukumar Ghosh and submits before the Court that the accused was absconding since 24.10.2025 when the matter was at stage of final argument and for such conduct of the said accused person the case was delayed for disposal at its final stage and considering the nature and gravity of the offence he prayed for rejection of the bail prayer.

Ld Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused did not turn up for one day i.e. on the date of argument but previously he used to remain present in Court on the dates so fixed and considering the same he prays for bail of the accused person by showing mercy to accused person.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the case record and materials therein, considered the submission of both sides. It appears that at the final stage of argument the accused absconded and for which W/A was issued against him. It further appears from the record that the then Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted before the Court that he had no information about the accused and about his whereabouts and both Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Previous Advocate for the Defence prays for issuing W/A against the accused.

Considering the submissions of Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel, and the conduct of the accused and the case record cannot be proceeded further for disposal from the stage of final argument due to such conduct of the accused and considering the nature and gravity of the offence I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused person at this stage.

Accordingly the petition praying for bail of the accused person namely Sukumar Ghosh stands **rejected**.

Accused Sukumar Ghosh be remanded to J/C till **30.01.2026**.

Todate for production of the accused Sukumar Ghosh **physically** before this court.

The Superintended Correctional Home Suri is directed to produce the accused Sukumar Ghosh physically before this court on the date fixed without fail.

D/C by me.

JO Code- WB00905
ADJ, FTC. Dubrajpur
Birbhum